

No. A17-1068

FILED

September 26, 2018

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Ryan Larson,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

Gannett Company Inc., Gannett Satellite Information Network Inc., Multimedia
Holdings Corporation, d/b/a KARE 11-TV and d/b/a St. Cloud Times,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Steven J. Wells (#0163508)
Timothy J. Droske (#0388687)
Nicholas J. Bullard (#0397400)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
wells.steve@dorsey.com
droske.tim@dorsey.com
bullard.nick@dorsey.com

STEPHEN C. FIEBIGER LAW OFFICE
Stephen C. Fiebiger (#0149664)
2500 West County Road 42, Suite 190
Burnsville, MN 55337
Telephone: (952) 746-5171

Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

*Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Officer Decker’s Murder And Law Enforcement’s Information To The Public And Press	5
A. Jail Log	6
B. News Conference	6
C. News Release	9
II. The Next Day’s News Coverage	9
A. KARE 11	10
B. St. Cloud Times	14
III. Events And News Coverage Of Larson’s Release	14
IV. Subsequent Coverage And Events	15
V. The Trial	16
A. The Fair-Report Privilege	16
B. Journalists’ Testimony Regarding Falsity, Substantial Accuracy, Attribution, and Standard of Care.....	16
C. Larson and His Counsel Claimed that the Falsity and Harm Were False Characterizations of Law Enforcement’s Statements	18
D. Directed Verdict on Three Statements	19
E. Submission to the Jury and its Verdict.....	20
VI. The District Court’s Post-Trial Order	20
VII. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Standard Of Review	22
II. The First Amendment And Common Law Protect The Press From Defamation Claims.....	23
III. The Fair-Report Privilege Bars Larson’s Claims.....	24
A. Fair-Report Privilege Principles.....	24

B.	The Privilege Covers Law Enforcement News Conferences and News Releases	26
1.	The news conference and news release are covered by the privilege.....	26
2.	Larson’s arguments fail.....	28
3.	Other jurisdictions overwhelmingly find the fair-report privilege applies	34
4.	Policy considerations compel the privilege’s application	36
C.	Defendants’ Statements Were Fair and Accurate and Protected by the Fair-Report Privilege.....	37
1.	Fair and accurate reporting means “substantial accuracy”	37
2.	The statements submitted to the jury were fair and accurate as a matter of law	38
3.	Alternatively, the Court of Appeals properly credited the jury’s finding for purposes of the fair-report privilege.....	46
IV.	The District Court’s JAML Order On The Falsity Element Was Properly Reversed	49
A.	The Jury Was Properly Instructed on Falsity, and the Jury’s Finding Is Supported by the Record.....	49
B.	The District Court’s and Larson’s Arguments for a Falsity-by-Implication and Republication Theory Fail	50
V.	The Court Of Appeals Properly Reversed The Order For New Trial	54
A.	The Three Statements Were Properly Dismissed and Cannot Be Revived by an “Implication” Theory.....	54
1.	“[S]he had one thing she wanted to say to Larson if she got to [sic] the chance to see him leave the jail. “This isn’t over,” she said.”	54
2.	“His mind must have really been messed up to do something like that. I know Tom would’ve forgave him.”	56
3.	“[H]e does not have an extensive criminal history, but was cited with disorderly conduct in 2009. He was a	

	second year machine tool student at St. Cloud Tech. Larson is being held in the Stearns County Jail.”	56
B.	Larson’s Claims as to the Three Other Statements Independently Fail Under the Incremental Harm Doctrine	57
C.	Alternatively, a New Trial for Negligence and Damages Is Inappropriate Where Those Elements Fail as a Matter of Law	59
	1. Larson offered no evidence of legally cognizable harm	59
	2. Larson offered no legally cognizable evidence of negligence	60
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Minnesota Cases	
<i>Becker v. Allow Hardfacing & Eng'g Co.</i> , 401 N.W.2d 655 (Minn. 1987).....	48
<i>Bouke v. Shere</i> , 145 N.W. 808 (Minn. 1914).....	53
<i>Britton v. Koep</i> , 470 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 1991).....	24, 36
<i>Carradine v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chafoulias v. Peterson</i> , 668 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 2003).....	26, 39
<i>Christie v. Estate of Christie</i> , 911 N.W.2d 833 (Minn. 2018).....	48
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 45 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 1990).....	49
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 455 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelstein v. Duluth, M.&I.R.R. Co.</i> , 31 N.W.2d 465 (Minn. 1948).....	53
<i>In re Estate of Butler</i> , 803 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2011).....	48
<i>Halla Nursery, Inc. v. Baumann-Furrie & Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1990).....	22, 46
<i>Hilligoss v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2002).....	46, 48
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star Tribune</i> , 390 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	37, 38, 47, 48

<i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Coop. Oil Co.</i> , 817 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2012).....	44
<i>Lamb v. Jordan</i> , 333 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. 1983).....	23
<i>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 389 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marlock v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 154 (Minn. 2002).....	46
<i>McKee v. Laurion</i> , 825 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 112 N.W. 258 (Minn. 1907).....	29, 30
<i>Richie v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1996).....	2, 24, 60
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 202 N.W.2d 878 (Minn. 1972).....	41
Other Cases	
<i>Bufalino v. Associated Press</i> , 692 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Collins v. WAFB, LLC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58844 (E.D. La. Apr. 18, 2017).....	51
<i>Conterras v. Vill. of Woodridge</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5969 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1994).....	35
<i>Dameron v. Wash. Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	45
<i>Freedom Communs., Inc. v. Sotelo</i> , 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 5132 (June 15, 2006).....	35
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	2, 23, 60

<i>Jones v. Taibbi</i> , 512 N.E.2d 260 (Mass. 1987)	35, 44
<i>Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 100 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. banc 2003)	59
<i>Lee v. TMZ Prods.</i> , 710 F. App'x 551 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. WTVG</i> , 2008 Ohio App. LEXIS 1518	35
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	23, 38, 40, 47
<i>McDonald v. Raycom TV Broad., Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Miss. 2009)	35
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	55, 56
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>Nelson v. Cmty. Newspaper Co.</i> , 2000 Mass. Super. LEXIS 322 (July 21, 2000)	35
<i>Phila. Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	23, 53
<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. App. 1980)	35, 36, 45, 46
<i>Royal Palace Homes, Inc. v. Channel 7 of Detroit, Inc.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 392 (Mich. App. 1992)	51
<i>Steer v. Lexleon, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 1021 (Md. App. 1984)	35
<i>Stewart v. NYT Broad. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 OK CIV APP 89, 240 P.3d 722	35
<i>Williams v. Cox Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 2009 Tex. App. LEXIS 6484 (July 31, 2009)	35

<i>Wright v. Grove Sun Newspaper Co. Inc.</i> , 1994 OK 37, 873 P.2d 983.....	35
--	----

Statutes and Rules

Minn. R. Prof. Cond. 3.6	34
Minn. R. Prof. Cond. 3.8	34
Minn. Stat. §604A.35	37
Minn. Stat. §609.765	30, 33

Other Authorities

4 Minn. Practice – Jury Instructions, CIVJIG 50.25 (6th ed. 2014)	47
Oxford Online Dictionary (2018).....	43, 44
Restatement (Second) of Torts §580B	60
Restatement (Second) of Torts §611	1, 25, 31, 45
Restatement (Second) of Torts §619	26, 38, 49
Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (9th ed. 1989).....	43, 44
